t ERE ARE MORE CESSNAS/FLYING THAN ANWOTHER MAK“'
i 2 : i . ‘!} “" ¥ .:,‘ . £

SALES AND SERVICE

; PRODU(‘ER OF* GmERAL AVIATJQ
e N ImﬁAtT SlN



PERFORMA

] STANDARD

NCE - SPECIFICATIONS

C:’/{/—_ AND TRAINER COMMUTER
L——
1600 lbs 1600 lbs
GROSS WEIGHT
SPEED: 123 mph 125 h
a Level . - p mp
gfﬁlie"feds%‘lffwer at 7500 ft 120 mph 122 mph
RANgfmse 75% Power at 7500 ft :88 tTrls :9(()) }rlnrls
22,5 Gallons, No Reserve 120 mph 122 mph
- 9 Power at 7500 ft 745 mi 760 mi
CL%I:;’Rerlgoe Version, 35.0 Gallons 6.2 hrs 6.2 hrs
120 mph 122 mph
mum Range at 10, 000 ft 560 mi 565 mi
o‘zjtzl 5 C.allonsg No Reserve 5.7 hrs 5.7 hrs
98 mph 99 mph
Optimum Range at 10, 000 ft 870 mi 885 mi
Long Range Version, 35.0 Gallons 8.9 hrs 8.9 hrs
98 mph 99 mph
RATE OF CLIMB AT SEA LEVEL 670 fpm 670 fpm
SERVICE CEILING . ; 12, 650 ft 12, 650 1t
TAKE-OFF:
Ground Run . . . 735 ft 735 ft
Total Distance Over 50 ft Obstacle . 1385 ft 1385 ft
LANDING:
Landing Roll . . : 445 ft 445 ft
Total Distance Over 50 ft Obstacle . 1075 ft 1075 ft
EMPTY WEIGHT: (Approximate) Standard Trainer
With Standard Fuel Tanks . 975 lbs 1005 1bs 1060 lbs
With Long Range Fuel Tanks . 980 lbs 1010 lbs 1065 lbs
BAGGAGE . . v o @ 120 lbs 120 lbs
WING LOADING: Pounds/ Sq Foot 10. 2 10. 2
POWER LOADING: Pounds/HP 16.0 16.0
FUEL CAPACITY:
Total (Standard Tanks) e e e 26 gal. 26 gal.
Total (Long Range Tanks) . . . . 38 gal. 38 gal.
OIL CAPACITY: Total . . . 6 qts 6 qts
PROPELLER: Fixed Pitch (Dlameter) 69 inches 69 inches
ENGINE: Continental Engine 0-200-A* 0-200-A*

100 rated HP at 2750 RPM

*The Model F150, which is manufactured by Reims Aviation S.A., Reims (Marne) France, is
identical to the 150 except that it is powered by an O-200-A engine manufactured under license

by Rolls Royce, Crewe, England. All 150 information in this manual pertains to the F150 as well.

e ——— e e e B e = T ]

D397-13—-RAND—-2000-6/73

CONGRA

Welcome to the
and constructed
fort. It is our
pleasure, a plea

This Owner's M
most pleasure a
about your Cess
and suggestions
cover to cover,

Our interest in -
a Cessna. Wor
Cessna Service
services are off

FACTORY
expert ser:

FACTORY
with the m

A STOCK (
when you n

THE LAT!
ICING CE-¢
of the Ser:
Service L«
Aircraft C

We urge all C
fullest.

A current Ces
Directory is 1
your Cessna |
flight plannin



iv

g ¢

EXTERIOR

INSPECTION
/

,/'"-—-*
NOTg

Visually checy fnel 8
inspection pl T -
' plates
aircrafl conditio. : Erom
arcund inspectics g "%
flight is plasond ;.:‘.»t!
of all UgHs, ag me, ™
fNashlight is avaiiag o ,

—

e

(Dw

@) Check
e} Chack !
[~ 1] Remove tont

fa; Hemove rudde r
&) Discomnect tail tie-down.

oF
@ (2} Check main wheel tire for proper
b} Inspect airspeed static source hole on side of

tuselage lor stoppage (left side only).
ie} DAscomnect wing tie-down,

(8) Check ol level, Do not operate with less than
& guarts. Fill for extended (lights.
b Check propeller and spioner for sicks and

{c)

L]

(e}

@)
i -}

(e}

Figure 1-1.

Check carturetor air filler for restrong, o
dust or other [orvign matier {
On first flight of duy and after each refuetng |
pull strainer drain Aoob and aras e |
ounce quantity of fuel from the fuel strum

to check for presence of water and sofinen
Chech nosewheel strot and Ure Jor proge:

i ef it o -

i sconne! nose Ue-down

|

Remove pitod tube cover o Laetalient a
chec ik pitat tubw g v b7 ol gt
ng for it ogpei’

Chech foel tank vest opets
i..ﬂ!i‘"“ “mg‘ivwﬁi

m.n@

security

|

|



Section |

N |-

OPERATING CHECK LIST

Cne of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service,
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with your
airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done by
reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane. Those items whose
function and operation are not obvious are covered in Section II.

Section I lists, in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to
operate your airplane efficiently and safely. It is not a check list in its

true form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of the
points that you should know for a typical flight,

The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal
in all respects. There are no unconventional characteristics or operations
that need to be mastered. All controls respond in the normal way within
the entire range of operation. All airspeeds mentioned in Sections I and
IT are indicated airspeeds. Corresponding calibrated airspeeds may
be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section V.

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 1-1.

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE. ’
(1) Seats and Seat Belts -- Adjust and lock,
(2) Brakes -- Test and set,

(3) Master Switch -- "ON, "
(4) Fuel Valve Handle -- '""ON. "

STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

1-1




(2) Mixture -- Rich.

(3) Primer -- As required.

(4) Ignition Switch -- "BOTH."
(5) Throttle -- Open 1/4".

(6) Propeller Area -- Clear.
(7) Starter Handle -- Pull.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(1) Throttle Setting -- 1700 RPM.

(2) Engine Instruments -- Within green arc.

(3) Magnetos -- Check (75 RPM maximum differential betw

(4) Carburetor Heat -- Check operation. €€n magnetos),
(5) Suction Gage -- Check (4.6 to 5.4 inches of mercury)

(6) Flight Controls -- Check. '

(7) Trim Tab -- "TAKE-OFF" setting.

(8) Cabin Doors -- Latched.

(9) Flight Instruments and Radios -- Set.

TAKE-OFF.
NORMAL TAKE-OFF.

(1) Wing Flaps -- Up.

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Throttle -- Full "OPEN."

(4) Elevator Control -- Lift nose wheel at 50 MPH.

(5) Climb Speed -- 79 MPH until all obstacles are cleared, then set
up climb speed as shown in "NORMAL CLIMB" paragraph.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

(1) Wing Flaps -- Up.

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Brakes -- Hold.

(4) Throttle -- Full "OPEN."

(5) Brakes -- Release.

(6) Elevator Control -- Slightly tail low.

(7) Climb Speed -- 52 MPH (with obstacles ahead).

CLIMB.
NORMAL CLIMB.

1-2

(1) Air Speed -- 75 to 80 MPH.



g) P(_)wer -- Full throttle.
) Mixture -- Rich (unless engine is rough).

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB
(1) Air Speed -- 72 MPH. .
(2) Pc?wer -- Full throttle.
(3) Mixture -- Rich (unless engine is rough).

CRUISING.

(1) Power -- 2000 to 2750 RPM.

(2) Elevator Trim -- Adjust.
(3) Mixture -- Lean to maximum RPM.

BEFORE LANDING.

(1) Mixture -- Rich.
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Apply full heat pefore closing throttle.

(3) Airspeed -- 65 to 75 MPH.
(4) Wing Flaps -~ As desired below 100 MPH.
(5) Airspeed -- 60 to 70 MPH (flaps extended).

NORMAL LANDING.

(1) Touch Down -= Main wheels first.
nose wheel gently. \

(2) Landing Roll -- Lower
(3) Braking -- Minimum required.

AFTER LANDING.

(1) Wing Flaps -- Up-
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

SECURE AIRCRAFT.
Mixture -~ Idle cut-off.
g; All SL'zVitches -- Off.
(3) parking Brake

(4) Control Lock -~ Installed.
1-3




RUMENT PANEL
1011 1213
l 14 15 15 17 13 19

NST

o




pooveoirovn 11
-; ;_
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATING DETAILS

The following paragraphs describe the systems and equipment wh(_)se
function and operation is not obvious when sitting in the airplane. ‘ThIS
section also covers in somewhat greater detail some of the items listed
in Check List form in Section I that require further explanation.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from two tanks, one in each wing.

From these tanks, fuel flows by gravity through a fuel shutoff valve and
fuel strainer to the carburetor.

Refer to figure 2-2 for fuel quantity data. For fuel system service
information, refer to Lubrication and Servicing Procedures in Section IV.

FUEL STRAINER DRAIN KNOB.

Refer to fuel strainer servicing procedure, Section IV,

FUEL QUANTITY DATA (U.S. GALLONS)

USABLE FUEL TOT AL
T ANKS ALL FLIGHT UNP‘,JISJQELE FUEL
CONDITIONS VOLUME
TWO, STANDARD WING -
(13 GAL. EACH) . 3.5 26. 0
TWO, LONG RANGE WING 35 0
(19 GAL. EACH) . 3.0 38.0
m
Figure 2-2,

2-1



T

RIGHT FUEL TANK

FUELSHUTOFF
VALVE

TR e . -

| FuEL
7] STRAINER

THROTTLE

F U H. CARI;:;{ETOR <Z
SYSTEM

TO ENGINE
SCHEMATIC - CYLINDERS MIXTURE
CONTROL
D KNOB




LRESGVINRIVAL 2T7T091EMNM

Electrical energy i .
powered by an engingg_;.supphed by a 14-volt, direct-current
storage battery is locat :iven alternator (see figure 2-4). A ?Zsysltem
i 5 weivial ugdidnn goo :n t'l}e; right, forward side of the ﬁre:.a:rvact)l]t just
—— . e i
circuits except the clock and the igmf;irs;xeti? controls all electrical

AMMETER.

The am s mali
alternator t;n tixt: E?t‘i icates the flow of current, in amperes, from the
system. When the ery or from the battery to the aircraft electrical
the ammeter indic fngme is operating and the master switch is "ON, "
event the alternat - the Charg_mg rate applied to the battery. In tr;e
output of the alter‘:;tm not functioning or the electrical load exceeds the
battery. or, the ammeter indicates the discharge rate of the

FUSES AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

‘ Fuse.s on the instrument panel protect most of the electrical circuits
in your airplane. (The clock fuse is located adjacent to the battery.) The
circuits controlled by each fuse are indicated above each fuse retainer.
Fuse capacity is indicated on each fuse retainer cap. Fuses are removed
by pressing the fuse retainers inward and rotating them counterclockwise
until they disengage. The faulty fuse may then be lifted out and replaced.
Spare fuses are held in a clip on the inside of the map compartment door.

A "push—to—reset" circuit breaker on the instrument panel protects
the alternator circuit. The cigar lighter is protected by a manually re-
set type cir cuit breaker mounted directly on the back of the lighter behind

the instrument panel.

LANDING LIGHTS (OPT).

A three-position, push-pull type switch controls the optional landing
lights mounted in ing edge of the left wing. To turnone€ lamp on
for taxiing, pull the switch out to the first stop. To turn both lamps on

for landing, pull the switch out to the second stop.

FLASHING BEACON (OPT).
ing through clouds or

d not be used when fly ]
plets or particles in

ing beacon shoul
o lected from water dro

The flash
flashing light ref

overcast; the
2-3



e

P T

ELECTRICAL SYSTE

CIGAR LIGHTER
{WITH CIRCUIT BREAKER)

.||.—G _

REGULATOR

STARTER
HANDLE

BATTERY
CONTACTOR

'l
MASTER
SWITCH
10
NAVIGATION
LIGHT FUSE ";’,‘,‘L‘é’ﬂ”
CODE
Q CRRCUIT BREAKER
@ ruse .
44 pI0DE L |
JF caraciTOR - =
~= MECHANICAL CONNECTION MAGNETOS

}ﬁ-

Figure 2-4.




the atmosphere, particularly at night, can produce vertigo and loss of

orientation.

CABIN HEATING AND VENTILATING SYSTEM.

The temperature and volume of airflow into the cabin can be regulated
to any degree desired by manipulation of the push-pull "CABIN HEAT' and
"CABIN AIR" knobs.

Heated fresh air and outside air are blended in a cabin manifold just
aft of the firewall by adjustment of the heat and air controls; this air is
then vented into the cabin from an outlet on the left side of the manifold.
Windshield defrost air is also supplied by a duct leading from the manifold.

A separate adjustable ventilator near each upper corner of the wind-
shield supplies additional outside air to the pilot and passenger.

PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM.

To set parking brake, pull out on the parking brake knob, apply and
release toe pressure to the pedals, and then release the parking brake
knob. To release the parking brake, apply and release toe pressure on
the pedals while checking to see that the parking brake knob is full in.

STARTING ENGINE.

Ordinarily the engine starts easily with one or two strokes of primer
in warm temperatures to six strokes in cold weather, with the throttle
open approximately 1/4 inch. In extremely cold temperatures, it may
be necessary to continue priming while cranking.

Weak intermittent explosions followed by puffs of black smoke from
the exhaust stack indicate overpriming or flooding. Excess fuel can be
cleared from the combustion chambers by the following procedure: Set
the mixture control in full lean position, throttle full open, and crank
the engine through several revolutions with the starter. Repeat the
starting procedure without any additional priming.




LEFT WING AND

USE DOWN AILERON
DOWN ELEVATOR

. WIND DIRECTION

Nuununnnmmﬁ""'

aire cadi®
Strong quartering tallw\;: &?mk o pos
Avoid sudden bursts of e i
braking when the au'plm'tehee oy er
Use the steerable nose W
maintain direction.

\ =

{
i

|
I
%
i




_If the engine is underprimed (most likely in cold weather with a cold
engine) it will not flre at all, and additional priming will be necessary.
As soon as the cylinders begin to fire, open the throttle slightly to keep
it running.

- After star_ting, if the oil gage does not begin to show pressure with-
in 30 seconds in the summertime and about twice that long in very cold
wea.ther, stpp engine and investigate. Lack of oil pressure can cause
serious engine damage. After starting, avoid the use of carburetor heat
unless icing conditions prevail.

TAXIING.

.When taxiing, it is important that speed and use of brakes be held to
a minimum and that all controls be utilized (see taxiing diagram, figure
2-5) to maintain directional control and balance.

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders should be done at low engine
speed to avoid abrasion and stone damage to the propeller tips.

The nose wheel is designed to automatically center straight ahead
when the nose strut is fully extended. In the event the nose strut is over-
inflated and the airplane is loaded to a rearward center of gravity posi-
tion, it may be necessary to partially compress the strut to permit steer-
ing. This can be accomplished prior to taxiing by depressing the airplane
nose (by hand) or during taxi by sharply applying brakes.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.
WARM-UP.

Most of the warm-up will have been conducted during taxi, and addi-
tional warm-up before take-off should be restricted to the checks out-
lined in Section I. Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient in-flight
cooling, precautions should be taken to avoid overheating on the ground.

MAGNETO CHECK.

The magneto check should be made at 1700 RPM as follows: Move the
ignition switch first to "R' position and note RPM. Then move switch

2-7 L R




back to "BOTH" Position to cleap the o

Switch to "L Position and note RPM., o i
magnetos operated individ

exists.

An absence of RP
one side of the ignitio
magneto timing is set

M drop may be an indicat; f
D system or shoulq be cauge for —y Oungj

in advance of the setting speci fisgspicion t}?;{‘gthor
. e

TAKE-OFF.

POWER CHECKS.

It is important to check full-throttle €ngine operatjg, ear]

off run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggigp enginy In the i
tion is good cause for discontinuing the take-off. If thig OCCur: ACCeloy,.
justified in making a thorough full-throttle, static Tunup bef, ’a 0u ape

take-off is attempted. The en

gine should rup Smoothly apg turn 5
imately 2375 to 2475 RPM with carburetor heat off,

Full throttle runups over loose gravel are €Specially harpygy i
peller tips. When take-offs must be made over 3 gravel surface, it 11; :
very important that the throttle be adva'nced slowly, Thig allows the 5,
plane to start rolling before high RPM is developgd, and the graye will
be blown back of the propeller rather than pulled into it. Whey unavoig.
able small dents appear in the propeller blades

» they should be immedite.
ly corrected as described in Section IV,

ior to take-off from fields above §000 feet elevation, thg mixture
shouf:lr;)%rle(;ned to give maximum RPM in a full-throttle, static runup,

FLAP SETTINGS.

-offs are performed with flaps up.
d obstacle clearance take-o ; g
h N;J: I(r)]fa 113l 3 flaps will shorten the ground run a;;pr;);nm;thilgeflg%; X
’It‘l'e udvantage is lost in the climb to a 50-foot obs a(; 0; e
ts]L: ce)lf 10° flap is reserved for minimum groEL}gdrun
?rom soft or rough fields with no obstacles a .

it i to leave them
If 10° of flaps are used in ground runs, itis preferable

2-8



extepded rather than retract them in the climb to the obstacle. The ex-
ception tp this rule would be in a high altitude take-off in hot weather
where climb would be marginal with flaps 10°.

Flap deflections of 30° and 40° are not recommended at any time for
take-off.

PERFORMANCE CHARTS.

. Consult the tglke-off chart in Section V for take-off distances under
various gross weight, altitude, and headwind conditions.

CROSSWIND TAKE-OFFS.

- .Ta.ke—offs into strong crosswinds normally are performed with the
minimum flap setting necessary for the field length, to minimize the
drift angle immediately after take-off. The airplane is accelerated to
a speed slightly higher than normal, then pulled off abruptly to prevent
possible settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the
ground, make a coordinated turn into the wind to correct for drift.

CLIMB.

CLIMB DATA.

For detailed data, see Maximum Rate-of-Climb Data chart in
Section V.

CLIMB SPEEDS.

Normal climbs are conducted at 75 to 80 MPH with flaps up and full
throttle, for best engine cooling. The mixture should be full rich unless
the engine is rough due to too rich a mixture. The best rate-of-climb
speeds range from 79 MPH at sea level to 66 MPH at 10,000 feet. If an
obstruction dictates the use of a steep climb angle, the best angle-of -
climb speed should be used with flaps up and full throttle. These speeds
vary from 52 MPH at sea level to 60 MFH at 10,000 feet.

NOTE

Steep climbs at these low speeds should be of short
duration to allow improved engine cooling.

2-9




GO-AROUND CLIMB.

In a balked landing (go-around) climb, the wing flap sett;
be reduced to 20° immediately after full power is applieq, L;ng Shouyg
ing a safe airspeed, the flaps should be slowly retracteq to thILDIfl Teagy, .

position. ull yy

CRUISE.

Normal cruising is done at 65%to 75% of METO power "
tings required to obtain these powers at various altitudeg a;ld_ 0he Set.
air temperatures can be determined by using your Cesspg P()Wutsuie
puter or the OPERATIONAL DATA, Section V. er Cop,.

Cruising can be done most efficiently at high altitude becayg
higher true airspeeds obtainable at the same power. This ig inue tof 8
in the following table for 70% power. Strateq

h

OPTIMUM CRUISE PERFORMANCE

ALTITUDE RPM

TRUE AlRSPp
\

Sea Level » 2430 111
5000 feet = 2550 116
9000 feet # Full Throttle 120

# * 70% POWER *

STALLS.

The stall characteristics are conventional for the flaps up and flaps

down condition. Slight elevator buffeting may occur just before the stall
with flaps down.

The stalling speeds are shown in Section V for aft c.g., full gross
weight conditions. They are presented as calibrated airspeeds becaust
indicated airspeeds are unreliable near the stall. Other loadings resul
in slower stalling speeds. The stall warning horn produces 2 steady
signal 5 to 10 MPH before the actual stall is reached and remains 0
until the airplane flight attitude is changed.

2-10



LANDING.

Normal landings are made power off with any flap setting. Approach
glides are normally made at 65 to 75 MP

H with flaps up, or 60 to 70 MPH
with flaps down, depending upon the turbulence of the air.

SHORT FIELD LANDINGS.

For a short field landing, make a power off approach at 58 MPH with
flaps 40° and land on the main wheels first. Immediately after touchdown,
lower the nose gear to the ground and apply heavy braking as required.

Raising the flaps after landing will provide more eff icient braking.

CROSSWIND LANDINGS.

When landing in a strong crosswind, use the minimum flap setting
required for the field length. Use a wing low, crab, or a combination
method of drift correction and land in a nearly level attitude.

Excessive nose strut inflation can hinder nose wheel alignment with
the airplane ground track in a drifting crosswind landing at touchdown

and during ground roll. This can be counteracted by firmly lowering the
nose wheel to the ground after initial contact. This action partially com-

presses the nose strut, permitting nose wheel swiveling and positive
ground steering.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION.

Prior to starting on cold mornings, it is advisable to pull the pro-
peller through several times by hand

to "break loose' or "limber' the
oil, thus conserving battery energy.

In extremely cold (0°F and lower)
weather the use of an external preheater is recommended whenever

possible to reduce wear and abuse to the engine and the electrical system.
Cold weather starting procedures are as follows:

With Preheat:

(1) Clear propeller.
(2) Pull master switch "ON."

(3) With ignition switch "OFF" and throttle closed, prime the
engine four to ten strokes as the propeller is being turned over
by hand.

2-11



LANDING.

_ Normal landings are made power off with any flap setting. Approach
gpdes are normally made at 65 to 75 MPH with flaps up, or 60 to 70 MPH
with flaps down, depending upon the turbulence of the air.

SHORT FIELD LANDINGS.

Foroa short field landing, make a power off approach at 58 MPH with
flaps 40° and land on the main wheels first. Immediately after touchdown,
lower the nose gear to the ground and apply heavy braking as required.
Raising the flaps after landing will provide more efficient braking.

CROSSWIND LANDINGS.

When landing_in a strong crosswind, use the minimum flap setting
required for 'the field length. Use a wing low, crab, or a combination
method of drift correction and land in a nearly level attitude.

Excessive nose strut inflation can hinder nose wheel alignment with
the airplane ground track in a drifting crosswind landing at touchdown
and during ground roll. This can be counteracted by firmly lowering the
nose wheel to the ground after initial contact. This action partially com-
presses the nose strut, permitting nose wheel swiveling and positive
ground steering.

COLD WEATHER OPERATION.

Prior to starting on cold mornings, it is advisable to pull the pro-
peller through several times by hand to "break loose' or "limber’ the
oil, thus conserving battery energy. In extremely cold (0°F and lower)
weather the use of an external preheater is recommended whenever
possible to reduce wear and abuse to the engine and the electrical system.
Cold weather starting procedures are as follows:

With Preheat:

(1) Clear propeller.

(2) Pull master switch "ON. "

(3) With ignition switch "OFF' and throttle closed, prime the
engine four to ten strokes as the propeller is being turned over

by hand.
2-11



2-12

NOTE

Use heavy strokes of primer for best atomizgy;

After priming, push primer a]] the way in andlton of fue),
position to avoid possibility of engine drawi furn to lock
the primer. & Tug) thl'cmghmi

(4) Turn ignition switch to

BOTH.
(5) Open throttle 1/4" and e

Ngage starter,
Without Preheat:

(1) Prime the engine eight to tep strokes While ty,

is being turned by hand with throttle clogeq, Leave Propele,
charged and ready for stroke., € Prime,
(2) Clear propeller.

(3) Pull master switch "ON., "

(4) Turn ignition switch to "BOTH. "

(5) Pump throttle rapidly to full open twice, Retur
open position,

(6) Engage starter and continu until it 1
ning smoothly, or alternatel ump throt i run.
1/4 of total travel. Y BUump throttle rapiqly oy, firgy
(7) Pull carburetor air heat knob full on after engine p
Leave on until engine is running smoothly, 48 Starteg,
(8) Lock primer.

N to 1/4n
e to prime engine

NOTE

If the engine does not start during the first fey attempts,
or if engine firing diminishes in strength, it is probable
that the spark plugs have bee

n frosted over, Preheat
must be used before another start is attempted.

NOTE

Pumping the throttle may cause raw fuel to accumulate
in the intake air duct, creating a fire hazard in the evgnt
of a backfire. If this occur S, maintain a cranking action

to suck flames into the engine. An outside attendant with
a fire extinguisher is advised for cold starts without pre-
heat.

e - t on the
During cold weather operations, no indication will be apparen



oil temperature gage prior to take-off if outside air temperatures are very
cold. After a suitable warm-up period (2 to 5 minutes at 1000 RPM), ac-
celerate the engine several times to higher engine RPM. If the engine
accelerates smoothly and the oil pressure remains normal and steady,

the airplane is ready for take-off.

When operating in sub-zero temperature, avoid using partial carbu-
retor heat. Partial heat may increase the carburetor air temperature to

the 32° to 70° range, where icing is critical under certain atmospheric
conditions.

Refer to Section VI for cold weather equipment.

2-13



——w Jection g

ards and check lists S the FAA-ap

it i roved i _
» 1t 1s to be disregarded. P markings, plac

MANEUVERS-UTILITY CATEGORY.

This airplane is not designed for purely aerobatic flight. However,
in the acquisition of various certificates such as commercial pilot, in-
stcument pilot and flight instructor, certain maneuvers are required by
the FAA. All of these maneuvers are permitted in this airplane when op-
erated in the utility category. In connection with the foregoing, the fol-
lowing gross weight and flight load factors apply, with recommended
entry speeds for maneuvers as shown:

1b
GrossWeight...................16001:,6
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, *Flaps Up . . . +4.4 -1,
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, *Flaps Down . . +3.95

*The design 3 f the above, and in
g load factors are 1507 o .
all casels the structure meets or exceeds de51gn loads.
’

3-1




Sample Airplane
1 EM .

SAMPEEL%;ABING ROBLEM W;Ls:;f '?l:?..n,"
She. /1000) :
1. Licensed Empty Weight (Sample Airplane) ......... 1045 34.6 \.3\
2. Ol - 6 QFs.* aammsessmsmssaseenasess R —— n -011 _____L-\O]
3. Pilot & Passenger 340 13.3 _,\'
% Foel - Std. Tanks (22.5 Gal at 6#/Gal) e | 135 5.7 "‘--~..\
5 Baggage-Area 1 (or children on child’'s seat) ... 69 4.4 ——'-%—.\
6. Baggage-Area 2 ...cueeee SSRRRURRININ exssasmsesasernnsess - o] 0.0 '__"-"-\4
7 Total Aircraft Weight (Loaded) eweeereceecnanannas N 1600 57.9 mm —-——-‘.________.

8 Locate this point (1600 at 57.9 ) on the center of gravity envelope and since th;
point falls within envelope the loading is acceptable. s

*Note; Normally full oil may be assumed for all flights.

é: BAGGAGE LOADING AND TIE-DOWN

UTILITY SHELF

BAGGAGE AREA
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOADS

e AREA (1) =120 POUNDS
) AREA (2) = 40 POUNDS
— R AREAS (1) + (2) =120 POUNDS

X TIE-DOWN NET ATTACH POINTS

* A cargo tie-down net is provided to secure baggage in the baggage area.
The net attaches to six tie-down rings. Two rings are located on the floor
just aft of the seat backs and one ring is located two inches above the floor
on each cabin wall at the aft end of area . Two additional rings are
located at the top, aft end of area . Al least four rings should be used
! to restrain the maximum baggage 16ad of 120#,

If the airplane is equipped with an optional utility shelf, it should be re-
moved prior to loading and tying down large baggage items. (Slide the tab of
the locking clips on each end of the shelf inboard to disengage the shelf from
the aircraft structure.) After baggage is loaded and secured, either stow
the shelf or, if space permits, install it for storing small articles.

3-4

/.



3-5

(STHONI - ANNOd) 0001/ LNINON
Eﬁﬁﬁzammbmmvmmﬁo

B L S e e % : R
HdVd9 9NIaVO it el i
_ - e OT Bt
._.n.l Mw. HU \M w —P lq_uw mmN 1 -l-—“r OQH
w H w W “ M CN<2 m_-wN- O-“Nmm — “- “ m
HHE i * HrHosr B
= —=EE T f : M
e T VIV op e OF 00z 3
5 e I Hrt HH ““._ o s]
Siassssssasasiassizsi: e H
— e 5 "XVIN #0¥ (2) VAUV NI ZOVOOVE +ssensrseren 0S¢ ~
s e "XVIN #0Z1 3
t FHH T : (LVIS S:QTIHD NO HFDNISSVd =
oo o e S HO) (1) VAUV NI EDOVDOVE == = e 00¢ &
SsiSInsiistiisiasiiaiisiaiiiaclosin H IVO/#9 ® "XVIN ""1VD § 22 @
e H (SMNVL QUVANVLS) THNT = e
IS e R : "IVD/#9 ® "XV "1VD S fis8
S sdsEea R A (SYNV.L ZONVH DNOT) 1dnd
e b ANV Y3DNISSVd ANV LOTId 00%
S 300D i




AN RRRES SETn T
L lrIr.IIlrlrﬁjlrIr[ -] SRangg '¥NNE LT
ARREupss Y AN -] IITFIIF!F[IIJ[![! A
.rlrrrTJL:Jfrrir;[zirrljrLt;:l:lJr:::;nr ] A H
- 1 lllljrlillillrl|llllrill|
JLIIIIIIIII[I]IIIIIIII!I!lllllllr1!
YIFIIIIUIIIIIJJIIF]I{IJ[JIJLI!]iIIlllJIllrlrIlllrrr - 17
tunmeae llTrIJIIrITFIlJIlIlJl!rJIlIlIJflIIfrlrll — :Jrllrlrllllll:ln
ITIr}rWlerrrIrr[1r1111;1r|111rlfrijfrrnxirfjrljlnn O HHHE T
ettt L 1 | e N annns 10D - " 11T T 11
u ST rrrx:rrxrrurlr:;rf::;n:rn;u:r: Sumn
rIIIlrrrlrlli a rlrrlrl,.l...lrr..lj.....;;lir.;[:.ulr!l!.lrlrljl...in... an
snmnes  RRANN ] JrlIlllrrl(rilrlllJTlJlrilr!Illl(: .
ullrlvl.vl..l.r.rlll;l.jn 1 .l-l.I.TlL‘rral,I-.Il)rllnl.[[.llj-ll.r-vllllll.'l.l"f.[ T ] n
ST Iu,;er-{.-u-i:-rlr;;-ri} TS
NNER gyt YRENR 1
asnme ns NE » IJIIII]II I...Il.l.llr..ll-.ll.ll.lllllllllllllllll
IF.T.IUIII]III.III JILfr.Ir.l.Jl..ll.lIll.lIr.l THt++-1 1
H H AR .
tunaaEage . YENER L llJ]!IlIJllIllIJIrrlr|!lJilfIllllrJijll|I 4
JIIJJJ!IlulIIIIrr l{llJ!rlfllllll!lfllrlll!ilrrfilllfllllrlr L
Ssunuge tilRuEy rfljrlrtlll:J;rlil....J..lilrljllrlrlrlillrr.. N .
iTF!.-LJTlrIIIﬂlIF IUl!lrl I(r!llllilllllrlllllllfllfrllflrrl -4 |
O Iﬂ 4 1] 1..ljﬁlrl..lljl..llrlllrr..Jilr.r..,ljrru, 1]
- A —HH-HH 1rlll..lil..llr.l....liJJlr....Jru.l..ril
e lEREN rTIr[IrTIT lIrr:l!lrllilrr!(lJlJIl!JlrlIlllllJIEIIJIII
by l.'l'.l.._'.I'-_l.'. 'l.-ll.llllll.-l.l.-l.'.r-llllrll..lll.lll-!lll.ll..lll'_ll pd
1 AlGERane R iRuEN ltll...lfllrrjill..lrlrllljrr.r..l..rl..rrllrll..r.
IIUJJIIII]WIJIIIJLJI IJL!IIITIFIIIIIIIJIIIJJIIIIJfl]ln:l M-
H-—-H0 T llrlrrlrlrrrrljrnjrlrljrjrnlznlel H-HT
ITJL[IJJL!III M rillllllt[fllfllIIIIJJIIII:llflrjl L L 1]
rlIUJrﬂIJIrlIIlrIIIJrl Wawn Tlllrlllrllillllrl...rlrllilj Summn
- rl.r.l.l‘vlnl.l.lr!rlljl.l‘v.l '.l-'l.rlrjrl[l,l.lr‘l.l‘rl llJ"..rll.l.xerrl.llrllll -+ r—4
T rlilrJ:IlJI l!llJlIilIllIilf[lIllllf[IIlIl}J anNER
TI[ITI!JII[!JI!iJIlf]lr IIJIIIJIIJILFllfll[l!llrllJIlIll 1 1] -
——tl L aus e 1 NE ] il Enme JEN e
fllIIJIJllIflIilJlJTr]ll lll!llflllﬁ![l![l!lllr L1 ]
lIJIlTIIJlIIlII!!lJTIlll!l M- lrll!llllillrllljjlrl an
llJIlFIIIJJIilIIII]Ill}ll} JrlJ{lJtlllrlrlllllijlil]|lIlIJ| —
e R FEE T ang
Tt !llfr.l.r.llll]r. Jlllrll!rlrlllljlllJ T
..frjrrnrl..:rln.}l;r:..r.i;r.. R NamnLSNNENNENE R
] .lllll.l.lfr.l.lr.r.L.ll.Il.rll. IIII!IJIIIIIIIIIIII||.ll.|l[.|lllll L
lrlITJTIllIl!JlrJlJrlIrIilIll lrllllJJIIIIIillllIllllltllrrlnl shRERw T
SEEnme  BERRE ~id
iSRS gERER ann T lrnlll:rlr.ll.ilrl-111..:[11:;:!.::1 ana
lllUr._.... EEmnesNEE SEREnes  RER lllllllllfrlfil.il.sr..lllll.nllJllJl 44
r][IJJITIIlTJ 4 T L] lJIIlJJIIl!IJl!Ix!lllrllllrlllill s
rlLlIr.lI...llllnrlrLrlljrlTJrlln . ANNNR e TNERE AN llljfllrulrrlrllr.}
lllvlllllllljlilJllIllfllrlllllll IllJlllelf{llalJJl-Jl -
lllILIllIlrlﬂlTJllLllll!il!flirll IllillJllJu!rlllelilllllrlljlll -t
iSuseng NN AW IIIL[I]JJI!I:III}[J: l!ll!llllllil!l.llrllrrnlllrllrllll
lllllllllll]TllJllIlIIIIIllrlljllF I!Jlilrlrlrlltllli.Iillsllrllrllr:li
.
11{[17['[]l.l.rl.ljl,f.!l.l‘vl'-Ll.ll][.'l.vllvjll.l.[‘ EEEmmm
rlLlLrl:rn1:1:1uzrjrxlnruurnrznrrrlr 0T
...lL.lLr,l[.l.lr.ll..lllll.l]ll....[r.l.ll.!lll..!ll[ 1]
anmgs ERER N - H ] ] o
Tfllj.uliJl[IllIJlJlllll T
o HHEE annss  ENENERN L
SuNsnEnge s Ui NNNEAN T
4 L1 T T L]
] - M- »
I.—ll.]vl.ll.r...l._l.fll!'llI.IIl‘l..l.l‘ll.ll‘[.ll..lrll.l.l.ll. " A .Il.-ll.ll.l...lllll.l
._1rrrrrrrlixlrlj..1lrLnr..r..rlnljllu...irr: n anm H-HHHEETD
bt L | II.II_IITI.IFLIIIIl[lllIIlIlilIIlllIll! T TH lflll_..llllllrlll 1]
]IJJIr]r]lllLlJillllllfllllll!l[lrll T = H nu
T - oot —
smmmn Y !ll!r.llr.lllillr.]ll].lll!r 1 L lllrlll.r.lr.lllllllllll |
SN aNEEiiasaseans T F ued HHHHHHH .
SNEEEEmaes YRNNUENGES 4 HT - T
soEm r— » 1 111 ﬂ«U
H-H---H .
T 117 EsniNENEE
H1HH T ST
l.LI.lll.ll]l.ll!lll...ll SEEEAS uERE (1] ] Sanm
1 8
. sw ] HH
INEEs s NERanm 111 1] - +* 11 o
IEEEe s BER 11 seEman "
LT aElEENEEN 1
T
. ] I
1 LT H
-1 VA T
. = 5 . . - =
—~ Aﬂl 1
I
> o . I
™ HHAE
" - H__. T
E H LD 1 1
g s [/} HL e T T
(@) - O 1 O } ©
l.\!Gg - O

STLLILTT
TLTTTTITT

I PSS RN AN

Ll

TIIITTTTTY

PILOT AND PASSENGER AND

FUEL (LONG RANGE TANKS

. MAX. @ 6#/GAL.

BAGGAGE IN AREA (2)40# MAX
2

13

12

Ll

15

14

UND - INCHES)

MOMENT /1000 (po

Wm Mm e ; Te)
Q|25 8% I8 S
o Z= B S ]
o ML Ennm “m:
) GN |
s 35 Azm |
L 1
3 i w0 m«ww i
S EN A8 :
| : A
_ 1 " _ :
T 1
N

400
350

300
250
200
150
100

(SANNOd) LHDIAM AVOT




o
o)
o
i
av

)= LHOIAM LAVEDUIV a4

(SaNn

:

1
1
=41
-
|
444

_— N

=
"—1h—-~y.‘;
=1
= 44
SuRan

t—~+—

3

NN [
1 111
. 1T
1 T
T Il
1 T T
1 |
1
1
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
T
I I
1 I
I
1
1
[
T T
1 I
I 1
T
1 1
1 ! 1
1 HHHH ]
! ! . N
I I N T
1T 17 NN N
— | L] 1 “
mw 111 | B L1 1
1] 71 I T
1 L I
i1 INE N 1
g JE NN 1 |
L TTIT T 1
! N 1T T
+ TITIT 1
~ T {0 o
H I 1T
4 Ll T TIT
! Fu ) TT1
] | & T 111 1
1 T 11 1 T I
% | L1 1 1 I L1l
IS Ewi T I T 1 T T '
| 1 1T 17 T 1 | T
ISNwI 17 1 17 { 1 1 1]
IBDE 1T T | 1T I I 11
T 1T 1 & ) 1 I 1
LYY 17 . T 1 1 1
JaSNi 11 NN 1 I &
1117 i 11 1 1T T 1 -
SN ) T 1 11 I
1 ) & ¢ T 1 11 .
T T H HHH AHODILVO ALI'TILN
IS 11 NS 111 ma L1 11
LT I 1T . 1T N
1117 INSNNENEEY ENENI | 0 4 11
NS » 1 e ImEei 8 1 L
TTTT = § IS IS SSS SNESE SNNE 117 o ] 4
EEDEESNENEENS FEEN] 1111 Ll Ll I
SESEESNENNNENS ANNE| NN 17 1T |
8 i L IENE NN} & Imma N NN T
SESS EN . ' il
1. H PESES SEREEN)
1 T
 § Ll
: ALIAVEDO HdO d31N3D

T+
.

.

1
=

=
T+

=-—-HHH
-

RERE B

=
-

44— 4]
amatiRan
ammd I8AR
sslsEiAnn
petet 3|

.
H

T
mEmme

g

++
=
o

ame. 180
BEms &N
T

ame=
-4
Tt
-

e
M4
REm

T T
L]

ame. JRER

emms ¥
111

Pt




:

Iu .

Ll

1 L1

11

11 1]
1

IHE NN

LI

111

]

SN EEENN AN

11

£ ) LLI { B »

| 9
L

jASEEEE EEEENEEEN]
1 R 1T

T
1
f T
SRS

60

'S

IFE RN

D-INCHES)

55

50

CENTER OF GRAVITY |
MOMENT ENVELOPE

NORMAL CATEGORY |
UTILITY CATEGORY

45

40

LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT /1000 (POUN

35

-




w Section |y
Bosea,

o—

CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

-INCHES)

v If your airplane is to retain that new-

plane performance, stamina, and
- ntenance requirements must be
followed. It is always wise 'to fqllow a planned schedule of lubrication ang
maintenance based on the climatic and flying conditiong encountered in

gour locality.

JYV

Keep in touch with your Cessna dealer, and take advantage of his
knowledge and experience. He kn.ows. your airplane and how to maintain
it. He will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary
and about other seasonal and periodic services,

29

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and safely maneuvered by hand with a
tow-bar attached to the nose wheel.

NOTE

40
LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT /1000 (POUND

When using the tow-bar, never exceed the turning
angle of 30°, either side of center, or damage to
the gear will result.

35

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down is the best precaution against damage to your parked
airplane by gusty or strong winds. To tie down your airplane securely,
Proceed as follows:

1) Set parking brake and install control wheel lock.
2) Install a surface control lock between each aileron and flap.
) Tie sufficient]

strength)

y strong ropes or chains (700 pounds tensile
to wing and tail tie-down fittings, and secure each rope

]

4-1



to ramp tie-down.

(4) Install a surface contr
(5) Install a pitot tube cover. _ |
(6) Tie a rope to an exposed portion of the engine mount ang -

the opposite end to a ramp tie-down.

ol lock over the fin and rudder,

WINDSHIELD-WINDOWS.

shield and windows should be cleaned with an aircragt

Apply the cleaner sparingly with soft cloths, and ryj
dirt, oil scum and bug stains are re-

then wipe it off with soft flannel cloths,

The plastic wind
windshield cleaner.
with moderate pressure until all
moved. Allow the cleaner to dry,

aner is not available, the plastic can be cleaned

If a windshield cle
d with Stoddard solvent to remove oil and grease,

with soft cloths moistene

NOTE

Never use gasoline, benzine, alcohol, acetone, carbon
tetrachloride, fire extinguisher or anti-ice fluid, lacquer
thinner or glass cleaner to clean the plastic. These ma-
terials will attack the plastic and may cause it to craze.

2 mild detergent and plenty of water.
Do not rub the

which

Follow by carefully washing with
Rinse thoroughly, then dry with a clean moist chamois.
plastic with a dry cloth since this builds up an electrostatic charge

attracts dust. Waxing with a good commercial wax will finish the clean-
ing job. A thin, even coat of wax, polished out by hand with clean soft flan-
nel cloths, will fill in minor scratches and help prevent further scratching.

windshield unless freezing rain or

Do not use a canvas cover on the
stic surface.

sleet is anticipated since the cover may scratch the pla

PAINTED SURFACES.

The painted exterior surfaces of your new Cessna have a durable,
long lasting finish and, under normal conditions, require no polishing or
buffing. Approximately 15 days are required for the paint to Cure com-
pletely; in most cases, the curing period will have been completed prior
to delivery of the airplane. In the event that polishing or buffing is re-
quired within the curing period, it is recommended that the work be doné

4-2

k. p—



ne experienced in handling uncured paint.

B Any Cessna Dealer
ish this work.

ally, the painted surfaces can be kept bright by washing with
Gear:ledrmi{é soap, followed by a rinse with water and drying with cloths
water namois. Harsh or abrasive soaps or detergents which cause cor-
or aoflil or make scratches should never be used. Remove stubborn oil

rosi ase with a cloth moistened with Stoddard solvent.

and gre

waxing is unnecessary to keep the painted surfaces bright. However,
.t desired, the airplane may be waxed with a good automotive wax. A
;,feavier coating of wax on the leading edges of the wings and tail and on

the engine nose cap and propeller spinner will help reduce the abrasion
encountered in these areas.

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad aluminum surfaces of your Cessna require only minimum care
to keep them bright and clean. The airplane may be washed with water to
remove dirt; oil and grease may be removed with gasoline, naphtha, car-
bon tetrachloride or other non-alkaline solvents. Dulled aluminum sur-
faces may be cleaned effectively with an aircraft aluminum polish.

After cleaning, and periodically thereafter, waxing with a good auto-
motive wax will preserve the bright appearance and retard corrosion.

Regular waxing is especially recommended for airplanes operated in salt
water areas as a protection against corrosion

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight inspection of propeller blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasionally with an oily cloth to clean off grass and bug stains will as-
sure long, trouble-free service. It is vital that small nicks on the blades,
particularly near the tips and on the leading edges, are dressed out as
S00n as possible since these nicks produce stress concentrations, and if
18nored, may result in cracks. Never use an alkaline cleaner on the blades;
Témove grease and dirt with carbon tetrachloride or Stoddard solvent.

INTERIOR CARE.

To remove dust and loose dirt from the upholstery, headliner, and

4-3

\



-type detergent,
S Instructions. To minimize wetting

Possible and remove it with a vacuum

. The plastic trim, instrument panel and control knobs need only be
wiped off with g damp

cloth. Oil and grease on the control wheel and con-
trol knobs can be removed with a cloth moistened with kerosene. Volatile
solvents, such as me

ntioned in paragraphs on care of the windshield, must
never be used since they soften and craze the plastic.

INSPECTION SERVICE AND INSPECTION PERIODS.

With your airplane you will receive an Owner's Service Policy. Cou-
pons attached to the policy entitle you to an initial inspection and the first
100-hour inspection at no charge. If you take delivery from your Dealer,
he will perform the initial inspection before delivery of the airplane to
you. If you pick up the airplane at the factory, plan to take it to your
Dealer reasonably soon after you take delivery on it. This will permit
him to check it over and to make any minor adjustments that may appear
necessary. Also, plan an inspection by your Dealer at 100 hours or 180
days, whichever comes first. This inspection also i§; perfo?med l?y your
Dealer for you at no charge. While these important 1nspect10n.s will be
performed for you by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases you will prefer

to have the Dealer from whom you purchased the airplane accomplish this
work.

Federal Aviation Regulations require that all airplanes have a pe:(;o;l;c
(annual) inspection as prescribed by the administx_'a.tor, and perfor;x; el
a person designated by the administrator. In addition, 100-hour p

4-4

A I



inspections made by an "appropriately-rated m ic'" ; .
thepairplane is flown for hire., The C};ssna Airgf'g?tmccon?;:n;eg:clgzilf
mends the 100-hour periodic inspection for your airplane. The procedur
for this 100-hour inspection has been carefully worked out by the factor )
and is followed by the Cessna Dealer Organization, The complete familsz
jarity of the Cessna Dealer Organization with Cessna equipment and with
factory-approved procedures provides the highest type of service possible
at lower cost.

AIRCRAFT FILE.

There are miscellaneous data, information and licenses that are a
part of the aircraft file. The following is a check list for that file. In
addition, a periodic check should be made of the latest Federal Aviation
Regulations to insure that all data requirements are met.

A. To be displayed in the aircraft at all times:

(1) Aircraft Airworthiness Certificate (Form FAA-1362B).
(2) Aircraft Registration Certificate (Form FAA-500A).
(3) Aircraft Radio Station License (Form FCC-404, if transmitter

installed).
B. To be carried in the aircraft at all times:

(1) Weight and Balance, and associated papers (latest copy of the
Repair and Alteration Form, Form FAA-337, if applicable).

(2) Aircraft Equipment List.
C. To be made available upon request:

(1) Aircraft Log Book.
(2) Engine Log Book.

NOTE
Cessna recommends that these items, plu.s the Owner's
Manual and the ""Cessna Flight Guide' (Flight Computer),
be carried in the aircraft at all times.

Most of the items listed are required by the United States Federal
Aviation Regulations. Since the regulations of other nations may require
other documents and data, owners of exported aircrait shoulq check with
their own aviation officials to determine their individual requirements.

4-5



LUBRICATION AND SERVICING
PROCEDURES

Specific servicing information is provided here for items requiring daily
attention. A Servicing Intervals Check List is included to inform the pilot
when to have other items checked and serviced.

DAILY

FUEL TANK FILLERS:

Service after each flight with 80/87 minimum grade fuel. The capac-
ity of each wing tank is 13 gallons for standard fuel tanks, 19 gallons
for optional long range tanks.

FUEL STRAINER:
On the first flight of the day and after each refueling, pull out fuel
strainer drain knob (located just inside cowl access door) for about
four seconds, to clear fuel strainer of possible water and sediment.
Release drain knob, then check that strainer drain is closed after
draining.

OIL FILLER:
When preflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation grade
engine o0il; SAE 40 above 40°F and SAE 10W30 or SAE 20 below 40°F.
(Multi-viscosity oil with a range of SAE 10W30 is recommended for
improved starting in cold weather.) Detergent or dispersant oil, con-
forming to Continental Motors Specification MHS-24, must be used.
Your Cessna Dealer can supply approved brands of oil.

NOTE

To promote faster ring seating and improved oil control,
your Cessna was delivered from the factory with straight
mineral oil (non-detergent). This "break-in'" oil should

be used only for the first 20 to 30 hours of operation, at

which time it must be replaced with detergent oil.

OIL DIPSTICK:
Check oil level before each flight. Do not operate on less than 4
quarts. To minimize loss of oil through breather, fill to 5 quart
level for normal flights of less than 3 hours. For extended flight,
fill to 6 quarts. If optional oil filter is installed, one additional
quart is required when the filter element is changed.

4-6



SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST

EACH 50 HOURS

BATTERY --Check and service. Check oftener (at least every 30 days)

if operating in hot weather. _

ENGINE OIL AND OIL FILTER--Change engine oil and replace filter
element. If optional oil filter is not installed, change oil and clean screen
every 25 hours. Change engine oil at least every four months even though
less than 50 hours have been accumulated. Reduce periods for prolonged
operation in dusty areas, cold climates, or when short flights and long
idle periods result in sludging conditions.

CARBURETOR AIR FILTER--Clean or replace. Under extremely dusty

conditions, daily maintenance of the filter is recommended.
NOSE GEAR TORQUE LINKS--Lubricate,

EACH 100 HOURS

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS--Check and fill.

SHIMMY DAMPENER--Check and fill.

FUEL STRAINER--Disassemble and clean.

FUEL TANK SUMP DRAINS--Drain water and sediment.
FUEL LINE DRAIN PLUG--Drain water and sediment.
VACUUM SYSTEM OIL SEPARATOR (OPT)--Clean.
SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET SCREEN (OPT)--Clean.

EACH 500 HOURS

VACUUM SYSTEM AIR FILTER (OPT)--Replace filter element. Re-
place sooner if suction gage reading drops to 4. 6 in. Hg.

WHEEL BEARINGS--Lubricate at first 100 hours and at 500 hours there-
after. Reduce lubrication interval to 100 hours when operating in dusty

Or seacoast areas, during periods of extensive taxiing, or when numerous
take-offs and landings are made.

AS REQUIRED

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT

--Keep filled with fluid and inflated to 20 psi.
Do not over-inflate,

4-7



OWNER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM
——
\

er has an owner follow-up system to notify o
when he receives information that applies to your 1CeSSna'_l Inyal()idi_
tion, if you wish, you may cho_ose to receive smr: ar not1_f1cation
dire.ctly from the Cessnd Ser'vwe Department. K Slubscrlpti()n tard
is supplied in your ajrcraft file for your1 use, 151 gu d you choose tg
request this service. Your Cessna Dealer will be glad to Supply

ou with details concerning these follow-up programs, an d stands
ready through his Service Departrnent to supply you with fast,
efficient, low cost service.

Your Cessnad Deal

PUBLICATIONS

Included in your aircraft file are various manuals which describe the
operation of the equipment in your aircraft. These manuals, plus
many other supplies that are applicable to your aircraft, are available
from your Cessna Dealer, and, for your convenience, are listed below

s OWNER'S MANUALS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT
ELECTRONICS - 300 SERIES

] SERVICE MANUALS AND PARTS CATALOGS FOR YOUR
AIRCRAFT
ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES
ELECTRONICS - 300 SERIES

B COMPUTERS
L] SALES AND SERVICE DEALER DIRECTORY
3 DO'S AND DON'TS ENGINE BOOKLET
Your Cessna Dealer has a current catalog of all Customer Services

Supplies that are available, m i
) : , many of which he keeps on hand. Supplies
which are not in stock, he will be happy to order If)or you. o




Section}

(L T —_

e |-

OPERATIONAL DATA

The opera}tion?.l data shown on the following pages are compiled from
actual tests with airplane and engine in good condition, and using average

pilotin.g technique and best power mixture. You will find this data a valu-
able aid when planning your flights,

To realize the maximum usefulness from your Cessna, you should
take advantage of its high cruising speeds. However, if range is of pri-
mary importance, it may pay you to fly at a low cruising RPM, thereby
increasing your range and allowing you to make the trip non-stop with

ample fuel reserve. The range table on page 5-4 should be used to solve
flight planning problems of this nature,

In the table (figure 5-4), range and endurance are given for lean mix-
ture from 2500 feet to 12,500 feet, All figures are based on zero wind,
22,5 and 35,0 gallons of fuel for cruise, McCauley 1A100/MCM6950
propeller, 1600 pounds gross weight, and standard atmospheric conditions.
Mixture is leaned to maximum RPM. Allowances for fuel reserve, head-
winds, take-offs and climb, and variations in mixture leaning technique
should be made as no allowances are shown on the chart., Other indetermi-
nate variables such as carburetor metering characteristics, engine and
propeller conditions, and turbulence of the atmosphere may account for
variations of 10% or more in maximum range.

Remember that the charts contained herein are based on standard day
conditions. For more precise power, fuel consumption, and endurance in-
formation, consult the Cessna Flight Guide (Power Computer) supplied
with your aircraft. With the Flight Guide, you can easily take into account
temperature variations from standard at any flight altitude.




pr—

GVl UL UNIIOHD HVHATO OL
| 1vior |

annows | wvas ol g T | o
annowd | WVad ol
TVLOL TVIOL o e R
A28 LI00SLLV | T JI¥ % "Ld 0005 Iv 'd 408 ¥ "Ld 008 Ly
AVMNNY FOVIMNS QUVH

aviH
‘A 46S ® TIAAT VIS LV _
;
QELOVHLIAY SdVTd

ADNVLSIA J440-INVL—

g
] = = B /
o | o i ‘= o N
Mn m_n_u,h /AA n ™~N O
E Al
m-_._ 212 < on/O3 ,.06 <
e o= W@ w2l 0| | 0
< |23 Q.
=|2 L
= : o)
Z ol o 8| w w0 - |1F T
O &=} 2|¢ o alilN|gl| S 5
— — . n.- wn .
S5-lslslz|l8]8] - u p
— n —~
Q. ¢ =
zalelsfalislsl: Ol = || :
W (-] =]
e g allsllle el & mA a|l Q| S| S
Q| RIRp2|RI -
o |l2% Rk <{|°
—.r-—.—.— - I‘O W T hl—"v‘ //
=] n | || = 0
. n | o, |m
R m.ﬂ-u h b m wwm w bl -
— gl ..\a. Qo a o
" " | 2T Bl Es | S| 28
wl |2 q! < & G‘.ll_o e e o
< |3 =\|v i Vil i
p——————— e

T




—TAKE-OFF DISTANCE ———— rLAps RETRACTED HARD SURFACE RUNWAY

GROSS | s | HEap LAT SEA LEVEL & 59° F. | AT 2500 FT. & 50° F. AT 5000 FT. & 41° F. AT 7500 FT. & 32° F.
WT. | 50 FT.| WIND TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
LBs. | MPH | knoTs| GROUND | To CLEAR | GROUND | TO CLEAR | GROUND | TO CLEAR | GROUND | TO CLEAR

RUN 50 FT.OBS RUN 50 FT.OBS RUN 50 FT.OBS RUN 50 FT.OBS
-— 64 0 735 1385 910 1660 1115 1985 1360 2440
10 500 1035 630 1250 780 1510 970 1875
20 305 730 395 890 505 1090 640 1375

NOTES: 1. Increase the distances 10% for each 35°F. increase in temperature above standard for the particular altitude.
2. For operation on a dry, grass runway, increase distances (both "ground run' and "total to clear 50 ft. obstacle') by 7% of the

"total to clear 50 ft. obstacle' figure.

—MAXIMUM RATE-OF-CLIMB DATA —

GRERS AT SEA LEVEL & 59° F. AT 5000 FT. & 41° F. AT 10000 FT. & 23° F.
WEIGHT |[AS, MPH |RATE OF| FUEL |IAS,MPH |RATE OF| FUEL |IAS, MPH |RATE OF| FUEL
LBS. CLIMB | USED, CLIMB ggg& CLIMB ggg?d
FT./MIN.| GAL. FT./MIN.{g T GAL. FT./MIN.[g I, GAL.
1600 72 580 0.6 69 370 1.8 66 160 3.5

NOTES: 1. Flaps retracted, full throttle, mixture leaned to smooth operation above 5000 ft.

2. Fuel used includes warm-up and take-off allowances.
3. For hot weather, decrease rate of climb 15 ft. /min. for each 10°F above standard day temperature for particular altitude.

FLAPS LOWERED TO 40°- POWER OFF

— LANDING DISTANCE — HARD SURFACE RUNWAY - ZERO WIND

AT SEA LEVEL & 59° F. AT 2500 FT. & 50° F. AT 5000 FT. & 41° F. AT 7500 FT. & 32° F.
GROSS | APPROACH TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
WEIGHT SPEED, GROUND TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR
LBS. IAS, MPH ROLL 50 FT.OBS ROLL 50 FT.OBS ROLL 50 FT.OBS ROLL 50 FT.OBS
1600 58 445 1075 470 1135 495 1195 520 1255
NOTES: 1. Decrease the distances shown by 10% for each 4 knots of headwind.
°F. temperature increase above standard.

2. Increase the distance by 10%for each 60
increase distances (both "ground roll" and "total to clear 50 ft. obstacle') by 20% of

3. For operation on a dry, grassy runway, 1
the "total to clear 50 ft. obstacle" figure.

Figure 5-3.

T
w




-G

. m.
.
N . T y——"
—_—TAKE-o
FF pisT
GROSS | 1ag = ANCE—
WT. | 50 HEAD AT SEA LEVEL : FLAPS RETRACT
FT. | wr & 59° F. ED HARD
LBS. M ND AT 2500 FT & 50° SURFACE RUNW
PH | KNOTSs | GROUND |  JOTAL B AT 5000 FT. & 41° >%
RUN 50 FT" OBs | GROUND TO C1 A% = AT 7500 FT. & 32° F
. RUN LEAR | Grounp TOTAL :
1600 64 0 73 50 FT.OBS TO CLEAR | GRO TOTAL
5 = RUN 50 FT. O UND | TO CLEAR
10 E 85 91 BS RUN
20 305 1038 630 agen 1115 .08
NOTES: 1. In¢ 730 395 1250 780 1985 1360 2440
- rease the distances 10 890 505 1510 9170 1
. For operati s 10% for each 35°F 1090 6 875
i ation on a dr . increase in tem 40 1375
N——— total to clear 50 f Y, grass runway, increase di ta perature above standard for the particula
e R — t. obstacle" figure. stances (both "ground run'" and "total to‘;aiear‘;_’ol;altitude.
—MAX I t. obstacle™) by 7% of the
TE-OF-CLIMB DATA
GROSS AT SEA LEVEL & 59° F
WEIGHT j AT 5000 FT. & 41° F. AT 10000 FT. & 23° F
s IAS, MPH |RATE OF| FUEL |IAS,M ; :
: CLIMB USED, » MPH Rél'_l‘.lli‘.ngf' lli}lslgg; IAS, MPH |RATE OF| FUEL
FT./MIN. GAL. FT./MIN.| . FROM CLIMB II-‘JES{BBI
—— S.L.,GAL. FT./MINJg ], GAL.
— 72 580 | o6 | e | 3o | 18 | e [ 160 | 35
TES: :]’; ghaé;:s re::ir?.ct;‘:dc,‘ full throttle, mixture leaned to smooth operation above 5000 ft.
3. used includes warm-up and ta.ke.-ol'f allowances.
. For hot weather, decrease rate of climb 15 ft. /min. for each 10°F above standard day temperature for particular altitude.
— LANDING DISTANCE D R e v
HARD SURFACE RUNWAY - ZERO WIND
AT SEA LEVEL & 59° F. AT 2500 FT. & 50° F. AT 5000 FT. & 41° F. AT 7500 FT. & 32° F.
GROSS APPROACH TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
WEIGHT SPEED, GROUND TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR
LBS. IAS, MPH ROLL 50 FT.OBS ROLL 50 FT.OBS ROLL 50 FT.OBS ROLL 50 FT.OBS
> - £i5 1075 470 1135 495 1195 | 520 | 128
; 0% for each 4 knots of headwind.
- 1. Decrease the distances shown by 10% R ! meh
NOTES: o - | erease the distance by 10%for each 60°F. temperature increase above SEILED ., i) to clear 50 ft. obstacle”) by 20%of
3. For operation on a dry, grassy runway, increase distances (both "grou
" the "total to clear 50 ft. obstacle'" figure.
A e
Figure 5-3.



N C E __ WITH LeaN
CRUISE PERFORMA MIXTURE
e R .
| MODEL 150 COMMUTE —_END. HOURS JANGE, MITES
~STANDARD [LONG RANGE| STANDARD [loNG ravg:
B @BHP | TAS MPH GAL/HR. | —oCAL. | 35 GAL. | 22.5GAL| 35 GAT
ALTITUDE RPM I e —
%:5—'_—'/ 3.1 4.9 395
e 04 126 7-2 33 5.2 410 210
wo | el g | ome | osR )R | ose | M | ol
79 11 ' 4.3 6.6 485
X | m 114 5.3 4.8 7.4 515 -
250 108 4.7 805
2400 63 102 4.2 5.3 8.3 540 845
2300 56 95 3.8 5.9 9.1 555 865
2200 50 87 3.5 6.4 10.0 560 870
2100 45
4 5.3 480 | g
6.6 3. .
5000 2750 87 o 62 3.6 5 8 e ggg
2700 82 119 5.5 4.1 6.3 485 755
2600 Zé 118 4.9 4.6 7.1 515 800
2500 58 107 4.4 5.1 7.9 545 845
2400 0 100 4.0 5.6 8.1 555 865
0 | 92 3.1 6.1 9.5 560 poad
. 3.9 6.1 485
7500 2700 6 123 5.7 755
3 2600 68 117 5.1 4.4 6.8 515 805
2500 61 111 4,6 4.9 7.6 540 845
2400 55 104 4,2 5.4 8.3 555 865
2300 50 97 3.8 5.9 9.1 565 880
2200 46 90 3.6 6.3 9.7 560 815
2100 44 85 3.4 6.6 10,2 560 870
10, 000 2700 T1 122 5.3 4.2 6.6 515 805
2600 64 116 4.8 4.7 7.3 540 840
2500 58 109 4.4 5.1 8.0 560 870
2400 52 101 4.0 5.8 8.7 565 880
2300 48 94 3.7 6.0 9.4 565 885
2200 45 89 3.6 6.3 9.8 562 875
12,500 2650 63 117 4.1 4,8 7.4 555 860
2600 60 113 4.5 5.0 7.7 560 875
2500 55 105 4.2 5.4 8.4 570 885
2400 51 99 3.9 5.8 9.0 570 890
2300 48 89 3.7 6.1 9.5 545 845
4__——’
NOTES: 1. Maximum cruise is normally limited to 75% power. e made
2. In the above calculations of endurance in hours and range in miles, no allowances Wer
for Fake - off or reserve,
3. Cruise and range performance figures shown are applicable to the COMMUTER e speeds
For the STANDARD and TRAINER versions, subtract 2 MPH from the higher cruis
and 1 MPH from the lower cruise speeds shown.

\_________/

Figure 5-4.
5-4




e SPEED 65 MPH (IAS)
AXIMUM GLIDE ¢ PROPELLER WINDMILLING

eFLAPS UP e ZERO WIND

m

w 12,000
u

= 10,000
<

o 8000
("4

L

= 6000
[V ¥]

>

Fo) 4000
[oe]

s 2000
e

I
0 0.:_-'..
w

¥

5 10 15 20

GROUND DISTANCE (STATUTE MILES)

___.._———_—

Figure 5-5.

5=5



Section V]
e — .

OPTIONAL SYSTEMS

This section contains a description, operating procedures, and per-
formance data (when applicable) for some of the optional equipment which
may be installed in your Cessna. Owner's Manual Supplements are pro-
vided to cover operation of other optional equipment systems when in-

stalled in your airplane. Contact your Cessna Dealer for a complete
list of available optional equipment.

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS

Special wings with long range fuel tanks are available to replace the
standard wings and fuel tanks for greater endurance and range. Each

tank has a total capacity of 19 gallons. Usable fuel in each long range
tank, for all flight conditions, is 17.5 gallons.

COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT
WINTERIZATION KIT.

For continuous operation in temperatures consistently below 20° F,

the Cessna winterization kit, available from your Cessna Dealer, should
be installed to improve engine operation.

6-1




read true airspeed o

o A true airspeed indicator ig
Indicator ip your airplane. The

pressure altitude

e air temperature in degrees Fahrenheit, Then
n rotatable ring opposite airspeed needle .

NOTE

Pressure altitude should not be confused with indica?ed
altitude. To obtain pressure altitude, set barometr_lc
scale on altimeter to ""29. 92" and read pressure altlfsude
on altimeter. Be sure to return altimeter barometmc.
scale to original barometric setting after pressure alti-
tude has been obtained.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

\

A

Landing, 1-3

ﬁ:-e;nd Heat Controls, Cabin, 1-4
Air Filter, Carburetor, 4-7
Air Filter, Vacuum System, 4-7
Aircraft Registration Number, 1-4
Airplane,

before entering, 1-1

file, 4-5

ground handling, 4-1

mooring, 4-1

secure, 1-3
Airspeed Correction Table, 5-2
Airspeed Indicator, 1-4
Airspeed Limitations, 3-2
Alternator, 2-4
Altimeter, 1-4
Aluminum Surfaces, 4-3
Ammeter, 1-4, 2-3, 2-4
Authorized Operations, 3-1

B

Baggage, Capacity,
Baggage Loading/Ti
Battery, 2-4, 4.7
Battery Contactor, 2-4
acon, Flashing, 2.3

gefore Entering the Airplane, 1-1

inside cover
€-Down, 3-4

eSQff. 1-2 2.7
Mmagneto Check, 2.7
Warm-up, 2.7

ter Cylinders, 4-7
em, Parking, 2-5

Brake Masg

C

Cabin Air and Heat Controls, 1-4
Cabin Heating and Ventilating
System, 2-5
Capacity,
baggage, inside cover
fuel, inside covers
0il, inside covers
Carburetor, 2-2
air filter, 4-7
air heat control, 1-4
Care,
exterior, 4-2, 4.3
interior, 4-3
Propeller, 4-3
Center of Gravity Moment
Envelope, 3-6
Check List,

Cigar Lighter, 1-4, 2

climb data, 2-9

climb Speeds, 2-9
g0-around climb, 2-10
maximum performance, 1-3
maximum rate-of-climp data,

normal, 1-2

Clock, 1-4, 2.4

Cold Weather Equipment, 6-1
winterization kit, 6-1

Cold Weather Operation, 2-11

Compass Correction Card, 1-4

Servicing Intervals, 4.7



— o
Dlagzzggage Joading/ti€ down,

electrical, -4 _
exterior inspection, iv

fuel 2-2

ma.x’imum glide, .5-5 B

principal dimensions; il

taxiing, 2-0 B
Dimensions, principal, 11
Dipstick, 0il, 4-6
pirectional Gyro, 1-4
Distance Table,

Janding, 5-3

take-off, 5-3

E

Electrical System, 2-3
alternator, 2-4
ammeter, 1-4, 2-3, 2-4
pattery, 2-4, 4-T
battery contactor, 2-4
cigar lighter, 1-4, 2-4
clock, 1-4, 2-4
flashing beacon, 2-3
fuses and circuit breakers,

2.3 9.4
ignition switch, 1-4, 2-4
landing lights, 2-3
magnetos, 2-4
master switch, 1-4, 2-4
regulator, 2-4
schematic, 2-4
starter, 2-4

starter handl
switches, l-f’ 1-4, 2-4

"1ex_ 2

yator Trim C;on.trol Wheel, 1.4
Empty Weig‘ht, inside cover
Engine, inside cover

pefore starting, 1-1

jnstrument markings, 3-3

oil dipstick, 4-6

oil filler, 4-6

operation limitations, 3-2

primer, 2-2

starting, 1'13 2-5
Equipment, Cold Weather, 6-1
gxterior Care, 4-2, 4-3
Exterior Inspection Diagram, iy

I

wile, Aircraft, 4-5
Filler, Oil, 4-6
Filter, Carburetor Air, 4-7
Filter, Oil, 4-7
Flashing Beacon, 2-3
Fuel System, 2-1
capacity, inside covers
carburetor, 2-2
fuel line drain plug, 4-7
fuel tanks, 2-2
fuel tank fillers, 4-6
fuel tank sump drains, 4-7
long range fuel tanks, 6-1
mixture control knob, 1-4, 2-2
primer, 1-4, 2-2
quantity data, 2-1
quantity indicators, 1-4, 3-3
schematic, 2-2
shut -off valve, 2-2
strainer, 2-1, 2-2, 4-6, 4-T
Fuse/Circuit Breaker panel, 1-4
Fuses and Circuit Breakers, 2-9, &

Ele

G

Go-Around Climb, 2-10



Gross Weight, inside cover, 3-1
Gground Handling, 4-1

Gyro, Directional, 1-4

Gyro Horizon, 1-4

H

Handling Airplane on Ground, 4-1

Heating and Ventilating System,
Cabin, 2-5

Hydraulic Fluid, inside back cover

Indicator,

airspeed, 1-4, 6-2

turn-and-bank, 1-4

vertical speed, 1-4
Indicators, Fuel Quantity, 1-4, 3-3
Ignition Switch, 1-4, 2-4
Inspection Diagram, Exterior, iv
Inspection Service and Inspection

Periods, 4-4

Instrument Markings, Engine, 3-3
Interior Care, 4-3

L

Landing, inside cover, 2-11
after, 1-3
before, 1-3
crosswind, 2-11
distance table, 5-3
lights, 2-3
hormal, 1-3

~ short field, 2-11

Light, Landing, 2-3

leitations,

airspeed, 3-2

€ngine operation, 3-2

Loag; i
ading, Power, inside cover

\\

Loading Graph, 3-5

Loading Problem, Sample, 3-4

Long Range Fuel Tanks, 6-1

Lubrication and Servicing
Procedures, 4-6

M

Magnetic Compass, 1-4

Magnetos, 2-4

Maneuvers - Utility Category, 3-1

Map Compartment, 1-4

Markings, Instrument, 3-3

Master Cylinders, Brake, 4-7

Master Switch, 1-4, 2-4

Maximum Glide, 5-5

Maximum Performance Climb, 1-3

Maximum Performance Take -Off,
1-2

Maximum Rate-of-Climb Data, 5-3

Mixture Control Knob, 1-4, 2-2

Moment Envelope, Center of
Gravity, 3-6

Mooring Your Airplane, 4-1

N

Normal Climb, 1-2

Normal Landing, 1-3

Normal Take-Off, 1-2

Nose Gear Shock Strut, 4-7
Nose Gear Torque Links, 4-7

O

Oil System,
capacity, inside covers
dipstick, 4-6
engine oil, 4-7, inside back
cover
filler, 4-6

Index-3



filter, 4-7

temperature gage, 1-4, 3-3 S

pressure gage, 1-4, 3-3 Sample Loadj
Operation, Cold Weather, 2-11 Secure Airc?'la{lfgt Pfoblem, 3.4
Operation Limitations, Engine, 3-2  Service Ceihng, i -?‘,
Operations Authorized, 3-1 Servicing and I:ubi-l'Slde- Covey
Optimum Cruise Performance, 2-10 Servicing Interva] 1Cation, 4.g
Optional Instrument Space, 1-4 S Ch

Se?vifzing Requirem
Inside back cover
Shimmy Dam

ent List’ 4
Owner Follow-Up System, 4-8 ST =1

able,

Short Field Lpailr:fi;’g 4'27
P Shut-Off Valve, Fye) 3 5
Sp?cificatiOns - PErfor -2
Painted Surfaces, 4-2 Inside cover Mance,
Parking Brake Control, 1-4 Speed, inside cover
Parking Brake System, 2-5 Speeds, Climb, 2.9
Performance - Specifications, Stalls, 2-10
inside cover Starts:;:-eeg (;hart, 5-2
Power, inside cover Starter’Ha— 3
Power Loading, inside cover Startin En le, 1-4, 2.4
Primer, Engine, 1-4, 2-2 be%or ng1{1e, 1-1, 2.5
Principal Dimensions, ii Straines e};u il .
Propeller, inside cover Suction Reli E; A -1, 2-2, 45 4
care, 4-3 4.7 el Valve Inlet Screen,
Publications, 4-8 Surfaces,
aluminum, 4-3
painted, 4-2
Q Sy stem,
cabin heating and ventilating,
Quantity Data, Fuel, 2-1 2-5
Quantity Indicators, Fuel, 1-4, 3-3 electrical, 2-3
fuel, 2-1
owner follow-up, 4-8
R parking brake, 2-5
Radio, 1-4 T
Radio Transmitter Selector
Switch, 6-2
Range, inside cover Table of Contents, 111
Rate of Climb, inside cover Tachometer, 1_—4, 3-3 1, 4
Rate-of-Climb Data Table, 5-3 Take-Off, inside coviir,z ¥
Registration Number, Aircraft, 1-4 before t.ake-off, 4
Regulator, Voltage, 2-4 crosswind, 2-9
‘ex-4



distance table, 5-3
flap settings, 2-8
maximum performance, 1-2
normal, 1-2
performance charts, 2-9
power checks, 2-8
Taxiing, 2-7
diagram, 2-6
Throttle, 1-4, 2-2
Tire Pressure, inside back cover

Trim Tab Control Wheel, Elevator,

1-4
True Airspeed Indicator, 6-2
Turn-and-Bank Indicator, 1-4

U

Utility Category, Maneuvers, 3-1

Vv

Vacuum System Air Filter,

4-7

Vacuum System 0Qil Separator, 4-7
Vertical Speed Indicator, 1-4

W

Weight,
empty, inside cover

gross, inside cover, 3-

Weight and Balance, 3-3

1

center of gravity envelope, 3-6

loading graph, 3-5

Sample loading problem, 3-4

Wheel Bearings, 4-7

Windshield - Windows, 4-2

Wing Flap Switch, 1-4
Wing Loading, inside cover
Winterization Kit, 6-1

Index-5



SERVICING REQUIREMENTS

FUEL:

E
AVIATION GRADE -- 80/87 MINIMENE _GgAgALLONS
CAPACITY EACH STANDURD T ANK - 18 GALLONS
CAPACITY EACH LONG RANGE TA

ENGINE OIL:

-- SAE 40 ABOVE 40° F. .
AVIATION GRADE SAE 10W30 OR SAE 20 BELOW 4100wF3b
(MULTI-VISCOSITY OIL WITH A RANGE OF SAE
TARTING IN COLD
IS RECOMMENDED FOR IMPROVED §
WEATHER. DETERGENT OR DISPERSANT OIL, CON-
FORMING TO CONTINENTAL MOTORS SPECIFICATION
MHS-24, MUST BE USED.
CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -- 6 QUARTS
(DO NOT OPERATE ON LESS THAN 4 QUARTS. TO
MINIMIZE LOSS OF OIL THROUGH BREATHER, FILL
TO 5 QUART LEVEL FOR NORMAL FLIGHTS OF LESS
THAN 3 HOURS. FOR EXTENDED FLIGHT, FILL TO
6 QUARTS. IF OPTIONAL OIL FILTER IS INSTALLED,

ONE ADDITIONAL QUART IS REQUIRED WHEN THE
FILTER ELEMENT IS CHANGED.

HYDRAULIC FLUID:
MIL-H- 5606 HYDRAULIC FLUID

TIRE PRESSURE:





{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}




{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":false}



